[image: image1.jpg]


Bere Regis Parish Council
c/o Wardon Hill Farm, Long Ash Lane, Dorchester, Dorset, DT2 9PW
Clerk: Mrs Amanda Crocker
Email: clerk@bereregisparishcouncil.gov.uk

Dear Councillor








          9th  November 2025
You are hereby summoned to attend a Parish Council meeting on Thursday 13th November 2025 at 7pm. The meeting will be held at the Drax Hall, North Street, Bere Regis to conduct the business below. 
Signed

A Crocker

Clerk

07855 396073


AGENDA
1. Period for members of the public to raise any issues

2. To receive apologies for absence  
3. To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 9th October 2025
4. Matters arising from those minutes, not covered by this agenda – for report only
5. To receive declarations of interest in accordance with S94 of the LGA 1972 and review dispensations received
6. To receive the Dorset Councillors’ Report - attached
7. Key Topics
(a) To receive a review of Remembrance Sunday
(b) To consider adopting the Grant Awarding Policy and Procedure
8. To consider Finance











(a) To approve monthly expenditure

(b) To confirm the reconciliation of accounts
(c) To review the position against budget
(d) To consider and agree the budget for 2026/27
(e) To review the Reserves held
9.
Planning & Housing 








(a)
To consider planning applications:




P/VOC/2025/0615
Buddens Farm, Hyde – Variation on planning permission P/FUL/2021/08282; amendments seek to vary the consented layout and introduce improvements without changing the overall nature of the approval. The change being the design of the high ropes course. The location of the course remains the same. 
P/HOU/2025/06465
37 West Street – Proposed garage conversion to accommodate accessible bedroom. Raising roof of garage to accommodate insulation.

10. Parish Amenities and Rights of Way

(a) To receive an update on the allotments and consider the new Allotment Agreement

(b) To consider the allocation of Lengthsman time for the Churchyard maintenance 
(c) Defects
11. Conservation and Environment

(a) General update on Souls Moor, Management Plan, river monitoring

12. Police, Traffic and Roads
13. Community Liaison 

14. Children & Youth
15. To receive the Clerk’s Report and Councillor’s reports on items not covered by the agenda 
16. To consider correspondence received since the agenda was set

17. Items for the Parish Magazine

18. Items for the December meeting
Item 6
WEST PURBECK WARD

DORSET COUNCIL NEWS SUMMARY

Cllr Mike Baker & Cllr Laura Beddow

November 2025 Edition

Dorset Council News

🏘️Dorset Innovation Park
A new era begins at Dorset Innovation Park (Winfrith Newburgh, Wool) with the launch of Dorset Innovation Park Ltd – a dedicated company established to accelerate the site’s transformation into a leading hub for advanced engineering, defence technology and clean energy innovation.
The launch event at BattleLab on 24 October brought together councillors, council officers and industry partners. Guests learned about the Park’s progress to date, its future vision, and the governance framework that will guide its growth. They also toured the facilities and met some of the pioneering businesses already driving innovation on site.
South Dorset MP Lloyd Hatton was in attendance to mark this major step forward, joining guests on a tour of cutting-edge facilities such as TKMS Atlas Group, the Ministry of Defence, X-net and FDI Engineering, which showcase the Park’s role in supporting defence and technology innovation.
The company’s Board is now fully in place, comprising a Chair, Non-Executive Directors and a Managing Director. This marks a significant milestone in delivering a bold vision for the Park: to convert national priorities in defence, security and renewable energy into local economic growth, creating high-value jobs and wealth across the South West.
💡 Better roads!
We strive to keep Dorset’s roads in good condition for everyone, whether you live here, work here or are one of the millions who visit for business or pleasure every year.
However, maintaining and fixing roads can cause disruption, like closures and diversions, and it creates carbon emissions, especially when using hot asphalt, that black stuff used to resurface roads.
Since 2021, we have been working with our highways maintenance partners, Heidelberg Materials, to reduce the environmental impact of our road repairs and maintenance. One of the ways we’re doing this is by using their innovative asphalt called Energy Reducing Asphalt 140, or ERA140 for short.
Traditionally, asphalt needs to be heated to 180°C to reach the right consistency, but this new version works at a cooler 140°C, making a big difference to how we maintain our roads.
By using an additive with the asphalt at manufacture, it can be laid at a much lower temperature and more used in one visit.
How does this help?
· Less disruption – because the energy reducing asphalt cools faster, we can reopen roads more quickly, reducing delays and inconvenience for drivers.
· Reduced carbon emissions – producing asphalt at a lower temperature means less greenhouse gases are released than the hot mix asphalts. This is helping us to build a greener future for Dorset.
· Stronger, longer-lasting roads - our asphalt helps to support more durable surfaces, meaning fewer potholes and better resistance to bad weather, which reduces maintenance needs.
· Better air quality – fewer polluting gases and emissions are released during production and laying of the asphalt, helping to improve our air quality.
📈 Pension Credit
Could you, or someone you know, be missing out on Pension Credit and other financial assistance you could be entitled to?  
Dorset Council is urging residents over State Pension age to check if they are eligible for financial support that could mean they are £75 a week better off.  
Pension Credit is a government benefit designed to help people aged 66 and over on a low income. It can provide up to £75 a week and unlock access to additional support such as: 
Winter Fuel Payment 
Council Tax Reduction 
Housing Benefit (for renters) 
Support for Mortgage Interest (for homeowners) 
Free TV licence (for those aged 75+) 
Help with NHS costs 
It is separate from the state pension, which means that you could still be entitled to Pension Credit even if you have other income, savings or own your own home, if you fall within the criteria. It is easy to check whether you are eligible by using the Pension Credit calculator online at www.gov.uk/pension-credit or call the Pension Credit claim line on 0800 99 1234. 
West Purbeck Community News & Local Update
📌 Wool 
It’s wonderful to see the poppies and flags across the ward in remembrance of those who gave their lives for our country. A special mention to Wool Guerilla Gardeners for their stunning poppy cascade from the church – all handmade and over a year in the making! Wool villagers knit 5,000 poppies for Remembrance cascade - BBC News
📌 Affpuddle & Turnerspuddle (Briantspuddle)
The Southover Farm Slurry Lagoon Liaison Committee has met (Chaired by Laura) and reports back that the planning conditions continue to be met. Resident representatives thanked Nick Cobb as the traffic plans are working well and drivers are considerate.

📌 Bere Regis
A new (ish!) countryside site has opened at Wild Woodbury in Bere Regis.
Just outside the village near the A35, the greenspace offers a welcoming place for people to connect with nature while it helps to protect Dorset’s internationally important heathlands.
The Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) has been funded through contributions from developers collected by Dorset Council.
Created by Dorset Wildlife Trust (DWT) the site is part of Wild Woodbury, DWT’s pioneering rewilding initiative covering 170 hectares and making it England’s first large-scale community rewilding project.
The green space will play a vital role in safeguarding the Dorset Heaths by providing an alternative area for recreation, easing visitor pressure on the sensitive habitat. 
The space features car parking, dog waste bins and walking paths that meander through open glades and emerging woodland. While the area is currently grassland, it is being allowed to gently return to its natural state with minimal intervention, while maintaining walking paths.
A food forest is being planted with fruiting trees and bushes, and a large community table will provide a space for people to gather, share and learn.
Bere Regis Primary School and local residents have played a central role in shaping the design of the space, ensuring it reflects the needs and aspirations of the village.
Information boards and hand-written chalk signs help visitors keep up to date and discover more about local nature and the rewilding project happening across Wild Woodbury.
Useful Links & Contacts

• Dorset Council Newsroom: https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/newsroom

• Local Plan consultation: https://consultation.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/spatial-planning/dorset-council-local-plan-consultation-2025/

• Equipment Loan Service: https://www.medequip-uk.com/contact/pan-dorset

• Report a missed bin: https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/bins-recycling-and-litter/recycling-collection/missed-bin-collection

• Report road issues: https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/-/verges-trees-and-hedges

• Cost of living support: https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/w/cost-of-living-help

• Tree management: https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/w/tree-management

• ASB reporting: https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/w/anti-social-behaviour

Councillors’ Contact & Closing Remarks

Cllr Mike Baker | cllrmike.baker@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk | 07974 922717

Cllr Laura Beddow | cllrlaura.beddow@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk | 07814 569563

We continue to monitor planning proposals, highways concerns, and service provision across West Purbeck. Please let us know parish-level issues or opportunities you’d like us to highlight or assist with.

Item 8(a)
	Payments Requested - November 2025
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Invoice Date
	Pay Ref
	Payee
	Comments
	Total

	
	
	
	
	

	BACS Payments
	
	
	

	13.10.25
	BACS391
	GZR Performance
	Reversing camera
	446.00

	10.10.25
	BACS392
	Bailie Cross
	Cummunibus MOT
	50.00

	16.10.25
	D/Card
	St Johns Ambulance
	First Aid kit for Wildlife Group
	34.14

	18.10.25
	BACS393
	I Ventham
	October lunch club food
	121.79

	10.09.25
	465992606
	Lloyds 
	Account charges 10.08.25 to 09.09.25
	5.00

	22.10.25
	ZA015550
	ICO
	Data protection fee 2025/26
	52.00

	20.11.25
	BACS394
	SALC
	Allotment management training
	40.00

	20.10.25
	BACS395
	Spitfire Forge
	Repairs to Drax Hall fire escape
	450.00

	12.10.25
	BACS396
	Hardy Signs
	Car Park sign supply and fit
	572.16

	28.10.25
	BACS397
	A Lynam
	Lunch Club food October 2025
	21.95

	30.09.25
	BACS398
	J Kurzejewska
	NeighbourCar trip 17.09.25
	10.80

	31.10.25
	BACS399
	Andrea Pellegram
	Response to Dorset Local Plan
	1080.00

	31.10.25
	BACS400
	Andrea Pellegram
	Preparation of SEA
	3467.70

	01.11.25
	BACS401
	CloudyIT
	Email, storage, support November 2025
	104.28

	20.10.25
	BACS402
	J Kurzejewska
	NeighbourCar trip 20.10.25
	10.80

	22.09.25
	BACS403
	D Fairhurst
	NeighbourCar April to September 2025
	59.40

	01.11.25
	BACS404
	Bartletts
	Cable ties for poppies
	13.58

	07.11.25
	BACS405
	A King
	Lengthsman - October 2025
	1955.63

	07.11.25
	BACS406
	DC Pension Fund
	November 2025 pension contributions
	331.32

	07.11.25
	BACS407
	A Crocker
	November 2025 salary + expenses
	1006.32

	31.10.25
	BACS408
	Pear Technology
	Cemetery map support to 31.10.26
	114.00

	23.10.25
	D/card
	123 Reg
	 Renew domain - bereregisparishcouncil.uk
	31.18

	24.10.25
	BACS409
	R Morrall
	NeighbourCar Sept & Oct 2025
	27.00

	08.11.25
	BACS410
	HMRC
	PAYE November2025
	358.51

	09.11.25
	BACS411
	A Heydon
	NeighbourCar trips September 2025
	28.80

	
	
	
	
	0.00

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Total amount requested 
	
	10392.36


Item 8(b)

	Reconciliation of Accounts as at 31.10.25
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Opening balances
	7165621
	43398.98
	
	

	
	
	00155779
	3122.71
	
	

	
	
	PSDF
	190993.12
	
	

	
	
	
	
	237514.81
	

	Income for the month
	
	
	
	

	
	Account interest
	
	1310.61
	
	

	
	Communibus
	
	216.00
	
	

	
	Misc
	
	743.90
	
	

	
	Lunch Club
	
	210.00
	
	

	
	Christmas trees
	
	234.00
	
	

	
	
	
	
	2714.51
	

	Expenditure
	
	
	
	

	
	Lunch Club
	
	150.80
	
	

	
	NeighbourCar
	
	1265.94
	
	

	
	Communibus
	
	561.00
	
	

	
	Council
	
	4934.52
	
	

	
	
	
	
	6912.26
	

	
	
	
	
	233317.06
	

	
	07165621
	
	37284.70
	
	

	
	00155779
	
	3740.08
	
	

	
	PSDF
	
	192292.28
	
	

	
	
	
	
	233317.06
	

	Balance on accounts as at 30.09.25
	
	233317.06
	

	Plus income not yet cleared
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	0.00
	

	Less expenses not yet cleared
	
	
	

	
	Council
	
	9615.82
	
	

	
	Lunch Club
	
	143.74
	
	

	
	NeighbourCar
	
	136.80
	
	

	
	Communibus
	
	496.00
	
	

	
	
	
	
	10392.36
	

	
	
	
	
	222924.70
	

	Accounts balances as at 04.10.25
	
	
	

	
	07165621
	
	26892.34
	
	

	
	00155779
	
	3740.08
	
	

	
	PSDF
	
	192292.28
	
	

	Balance as at 04.10.25
	
	
	222924.70
	

	
	
	
	
	0.00
	


Item 15
CLERK’S REPORT  NOVEMBER 2025
Lloyds Bank – More changes are on the horizon for the Lloyds Bank accounts. From 31st December, 2025, we will no longer be able to pay cheques into the account via the Post Office. A limit of £250,000 turnover per annum has also been set on the Community Account. This does not affect us at the moment as we are well below that figure. However, once we start raising money for the play park, we may go over this limit and have to reconsider our banking arrangements. 

Jubilee Bridge – The ramp issues have now been resolved – for the time being. We await the sanding down of the rail. 

EV charging points – The points are in place and are being used when possible. However, there is an issue of non-electric vehicles parking in the bays preventing others from being able to charge. Whilst it is appreciated that spaces are limited, we would ask that non-electric vehicles do not park in these bays. The Parish Council owns the car park, which is free to use but we do have rates to pay on it. The only source of income for the site is the small profit from the EV charging points so it is important that this income can be maximized. 

Calendars – The calendars have been printed and delivered to the Nisa Village shop. They are on sale for £5. We will start collecting pictures for the 2027 calendar much earlier, allowing local photographers more time to capture images from around the parish. With Christmas coming up, please keep your cameras to hand and forward any photographs of the local landscape that could be considered for December in the next calendar.
Christmas trees – The 4-5’ trees will be £15.60 this year and 40 have been ordered, ready for collection at the beginning of December. They will be available for purchase on a first come, first served basis. To date 19 have been sold. 
PSDF account – The account stands at £192,292.28 as at the end of October with £654.28 interest to be added for November. The average interest for September was 4.01%. 

Churchyard – I met with the Lengthsman and the Assistant Curate to discuss the proposal for maintaining the Churchyard. Rather than make an annual donation towards the upkeep of the churchyard, it has been suggested that we pay for the Lengthsman to spend a certain amount of time undertaking the work. 
Amanda Crocker

